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This agreement is entered into on this date by and between James Kimbrough and Patricia 

Kimbrough hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1400 Brookhaven Road, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 87. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$1,059.00 for R.O.W. - Tree and Hedge 
2. Remove old sidewalks 
3. Construct concrete sidewalk for width of property 
4. Landscape and solid sod all area disturbed by construction 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

.f-r/.~f:I&-~~-' 2002 
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Parcel #87 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, James J. Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, is the owner of land in 
Craighead County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, James J. Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, and city have agreed upon 
a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of James J. 
Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, in favor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be it a reed etween James J. Kimbr ugh and Patricia A. 
Kimbrough, and city on t:, day of ..c. L , 2002. 

1. James J. Kimbrough and tricia A. Kimbroug consideration of the agreement 
hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-w for construction and maintenance 
of a street over the land James J. Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, in City of 
Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK (C) OF BROOKHAVEN NORTH ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #123, PAGE 
#92 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK (C) OF BROOKHAVEN NORTH 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE 
SOUTH 0°54'08" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 10 AFORESAID, 3.83 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°05'22" WEST 75.59 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A 155.79° CURVE TO 
THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 36.78 FEET A DISTANCE OF 18.21 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE 
OF LOT 10 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89°32'08" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 58.20 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.007 ACRES, (286.71 SQUARE FEET). 
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2. James J. Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, warrants the right-of-way against 
anyone claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of James 1. Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough. 

~/~es J. K brough and 

P~cia A._Ki~broughJ-:::. /) .,~ /,.
rrcJ;-~ A ' I Y~~c:!TL, 

COUNTYOF __~~~~~~ 

STATE OF ARKA 
_ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared James J. 

Kimbrough and Patricia A. Kimbrough, to me well known to be the person whose name 
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the 
same for the purposes therein stated and set forth.. k) tJ} (J 

W TNESS y hand and seal this (./!-mt day of 
---t:~---"4~4ol4-"+---'2002. 

J. RY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 
MY C(J~~;',)IONEXPIRES: 02-14-2010
 

L 

~Fi ICIAL SEAL 
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PLAT OF SURVEY
 
N.E COR. OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK (C) OF BROOKHAVEN NORTH 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 

WEST NETILETON AVENUE 
L=18.21'
 
R=36.78'
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DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK IC) OF BROOKHAVEN NORTH ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 

COlINlY,ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #123, PAGE #92 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRClfn COURT 
CLERK AND EX·OFHCIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK 10 OF BROOKHAVEN NORTH ADDITION TO THE CIIY 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHFAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 0°54'08" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF 
LOT 10 AFORESAID, 3.83 FEET; THENCE SOUfH 89°05'22"\VEST 75.59 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A 
155.79° CURVE TO THE RIGHT \VITH A RADIUS OF 36.78 FEEf A DISTANCE OF HUI I'EET TO THE NORTH LINE OF 
LOT 10 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89°32'08" WEST. ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 58.20 HET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNlNG, CONTAINING, 0.007 ACRE."l. (286.71 SQUARE Fl~En. 

\ 
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SU RVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED
 
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE
 
CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT
 
ASSIGNABLE.
 

JAMES J. KIMBROUGH &
 
PATRICIA A. KIMBROUGH
 
1400 BROOKHAVEN ROAD
 

DEED RECORD #200, PAGE #578
 

10' 0' 20' 

Copyright 2002 AE. & T., LLC 

CLIENT" 

DRAWN CWDJCAD 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CIVIL ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING
 

1826 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I
 
JONESBORO, AR 72401
 

PH: 870~32-3594 FAX: 870~35-1263
 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

-I CHECKED: 0596 I DATE" 111002 SHEETI------------t-----------t----- ----- -­
NOT VALID W1THOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SCAlE 1"=20' ! CADDFILE: WNS7 I DWGI:. 0314243.0001 I 1 OF 1 
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DATE: February 26,2002 

TO: Aubrey Scott 

FROM: Bob Gibson 

REF: Parcel #87 

Parcel #87 has a wrong address. We believe the address is 1400 Brookhaven not 1400 W 
Nettleton. Further research may be needed to be certain. 

DEED BOOK 633 PAGE 871 - 878 
DATE 09/26/2002
TIME 02:04:48 PM 
RECORDED IN 
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 
ANN HUDSONC(jjiT ~LERK~ 
~~ ~~ .e.Il\: oe 



LOCATED AT: 
1400 Brookhaven Rd
 

Lot 10 Block C Brookhaven North Add
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401-4715
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

314 W Washington 

AS OF: 
February 26,2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, ill:. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607
 
Bessie V. Richmond, SLI786
 

February 26, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1400 Brookhaven 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofFebruary 26, 2002, and find the market value to be 
*$19,874. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $19,415 or a 
difference of $459 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

*Exact lot size is not known. This represents 12,421 sq ft +-. 



The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 1400 
Brookhaven will lose a tract of land: 286.71 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of February 26,2002 

Value Before Taking: *12,421 sq ft x $1.60 = $19,874 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $19,874 

$19,874 

Value After Taking: 12,421 - 286.71 sq ft x $1.60 = $19,415 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $19,415 

$19,415 

Difference is the just compensation or $459 

*Exact lot size is unknown. Appraiser has used 12,421 sq ft +-. 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd 

Legal Description Lot 10 Block C Brookhaven North Add 

City Jonesboro 

Counly Craighead 

stile AR 

Zip Code 72401-4715 

Census Tract 0003.00 

Map Reference N/A 

Sale Price $ N/A
 

Date of Sale N/A
 

Borrower / Clent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feel) 

Price per Square Foot $ 

Location Urban-Avg 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser Bob Gibson 

Date of Appraised Value February 26, 2002 

Final Estimate of Value $ 459 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - ~OTAL for Windows' appralsal software by a Ia mode, inc. 1-IklO-AlAMOOE 



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT• ReDart File No. 
Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0003.00 Map Reference --=-N.::.:/A--'---- -1 
Property Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd 
City Jonesboro CoUllly ..=C:.:.;ra:::Jig;a:..h:=.ea""d"---- _ State ..;..A..:..R.:...- _ Zip Code 72401-4715 
Legal Description Lot 10 Block C Brookhaven North Add 
Sam Price $ NJA Dale of SUI N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rights Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUO 
AcIuaJ Real Estate Taxes $ 483.92 (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other SUls concessions ..:.:N"-"/A-'---- ~ 

LenderlClient City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address ..::;3..:..14.;...W.:..:...;W'-'=as=h=in:a:;:atco:.:.:.n --1 

Occupant James Kimbrough Appraiser Bob Gibson Instructions to Appraiser.-=B=-=e..:.:fo:.:.;re::...V.:.;a:::.'u=.:e::.:/A..::ft.:;:e::...r-O-V=al=ue"---- ---I 

Loction ~ Urban U Suburban LJ Rural 
Blil Up ~ Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rale o Fully D8\'. 0 Rapid ~ steady 0 Slow 
Property Values o Increasing ~ Stable 0 Declining 
DernandlSupply o Shortage ~ In Balance 0 Oversupply 
MarKeting Time o Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 
Present Land Use 80% 1Family _5% 2-4 Family --.2% Apts. _% Condo --.1Q% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % 
Change in Present Land Use ~ Not Likely -0 -Like-Iy-(*-)------;=O=:--Taki-·ng-Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 
Predominant Occupancy ~ Oviller 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant
 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $--=6=5 _
 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __----=c50=..yrs.
 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Employment Stability O~OO 
Convenience to Employment O~OO 
Convenience to Shopping O~OO 
Convenience to Schools O~OO 
Adequacy of Public Transportalion O~OO 
Recreational Facilities O~OO 
Adequacy of Ulilities O~OO 
Property Compatibility O~OO 
Protection from Detrimental Conditions O~OO 
PoIce and Fire Protection O~OO 
General Appearance of Properties O~OO 
Appeal to Market O~OO 

Comments Including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecIIng marketability (e.g. pUblic parks, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subject 
DroDertv. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 180'x58.2'x103.1'x117.5' +- = ___..::.2::.:9:.... Sq. Ft. or Acres ~ Comer Lot 
Zoning classification R-1 Multi Family Residential Present Improvements [gJ do 0 do nat co"orm to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use ~ Present use F=='-l-=.:OIhe=...lrf'::lISD8C=jfy'u.-) ----r----------------------1 
POORc Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo -=L=e..:..ve=' --I 

Elec. ~ Street Access ~ Pub6c 0 Privale Size-..:..:Av.:-:e:.:.:ra=oiaz.::ce ---l 

Gas ~ Surface Asphalt Shape,-,R=ecta=n-"",go.=lu=la,-r ----1 

Water ~ Maintenance ~ PubUc 0 Privale View Average-Residential--'-'-'-"'--='''"-''-.:...====-- --1 

San. Sewer ~ ~ Storm Sewer ~ Curb/G~ Drainage..:.A,;:;v.:::erc:=a""-a1e=--- ---==;---=:----I 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. 0 Sidewalk ~ Street LigIU IlIlhe property IocIted Ina HUD identified Special FIoocI Haard Ala? ~ No 0 Vee1 

Comments (favorable or unfavorable IncludIng any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condmons): FEMA MaD No. 05031 C0131 C - Part of subiect 
may be in a flood zone. It is hard to determine with current maDS. A survey may be necessary to know for certain. 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to SUbject and has considered these In the marltet analysis. The descrlplfon Includes a dollar 
adjustment reflecting marltet reaction to those Items of significant vartal!on between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant Item In the cOfr4l3rab1e property Is superlor 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (0) adjUstment Is made thus reducIng the Indicated value of subject; If a significant Item In the cOfr4l3rallle Is Inlerlor to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment Is made tIu increasing the indicaled value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Proximitv to Sub!ect 
SUls Price Is N/A .....• ; .···.·Is 
Price Is .'.: , Is ..... ····IS Is 
Data Source 
Dale of Sam and 
Time Adjustment 

DESCRIPTION 
N/A 

DESCRIPTION 1+f- \S Adiust. DESCRIPTION I+(-)s Adiust DESCRIPllON I+1-\$ Adiust. 

Location Urban-Ava 
SlteNiew .29Ac +-

SaJes or Financing 
Concessions 

Net Ad!. ITotaO ... IX] + l - :S r l + r 1 - :$ r l + r l - :$ 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

Anal Reconciliation: Just ComDensation $459 
••'11111\\~\! II'~U WI'''",,,. 

IEmMATI~)'Ai~~~~~\':U ...ECT ..OPEI1Y All OF -O-F.=eb=.:ru;::ca:::.ryL..=26=__ 2002 to be $ _4:.=;5.::..9 -1 

J~ vcl' I WILLT ~t, ~ 
~A-u§j,IID~ls=on~-'t=·c"!l"7'''''c GD'j[" RAL ;; 

Appraiser(s) %*'\ No. CG 0247 l ,*,.$ 
[Y2K] %. ...."J>"... ......,.~.g 

Review Appraiser (if applicable) 
. . 

0 Old 0 Did Nat Physicaly Inspect Property 

'?o/..••/] '''''''''''''''"'''''-::.~~ Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
"/~/IIP/] L G~~~~ - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 

11111/J/J/lilllllll\\\\I\\\ ' 
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 



Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

MIM A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #2 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of $1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 286.71= $458.74 
Rounded to $459.00 



. . 
• Subject Photo Page 
BorrowerlCHent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

IPronertv Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd 
City Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead State AR ZinCode 72401-4715 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev SCott 

Subject Front 
1400 Brookhaven Rd 
SUS Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View .29 Ac +­
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject Street 

Form P1C3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ja mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/CHent CLIENT: Citv of Jonesboro
 
Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd
 
City Jonesboro County Craighead
 Zip code 72401-471
 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott
 

*~ Is defined II thllt which Is visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal Envinnnental Addendum is for use wllh 3Ir1 real estate appraisal. Only the statemenIs wtich have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the bei aised. 

This addendum reports the res(js of the appraiser's rotmne Inspection of and I~uiries about the subject property and its surrounding area. It also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of 3Ir1 hazardous substances and/or detrimental ellYironmentai comilions. The appraiser Is not an uped environmental 
lnapector and thel1lfore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrimental eIlYironmenla1 comillons which may have anegative effect on the safely and 
value of the property. It is possible that tests and inspections made by aqualified erwironmental inspector would rlMlaI the existence of hazardous materials and/or detrimental 
erwironmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its safely and value. 

_X_Drinking Waler is suppied to the subject from amunicipal water supply which is considered sate. However the ontt way to be absolutely certain that the waler meals 
published standards is to have it tested at all discharge points. 

__Drinking Waler is suppled by awell or other non-municipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied wllh adequate pure 
water. 

_X_Lead can get into drinking waler from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixlures and/or appliances. The only way to be certain that waler does not 
contain an unacceptable lead l8Yel is to have it tested at aD discharge points. 

_x_The vllue eet\mlteclln thillppnllllill billed on the .-&Impllon thlt there II In IdequIte auppIy of life, Iead-fnIe Drlnklllll Water. 

COmments _ 

_x_SanitaJy Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer systllm. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic systllm or other sanitaJy on site waste disposal system. The only way to determine that the disposal systllm is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it inspecllld by aquaified Inspector. 
_x_The vllue IItlmlteclln thIIlpprallllli bII8Cl on the ......pIIon thII the Sanlllry Wntell clllpoaed of by I municipal aewer or In IdIquIte pIOptrIy permlttecllhmate 

treatment ayltem In good condition. 
Comments _ 

_x_There are no aDIlmDl signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (eJCCept as reported in Comments below). It Is possible that research, inspection and 
testing by aquaiWied environrnental inspector would rlMlaI existing and/or potential hazardous subslances and/or detrimental ellYirol1lTleltal conditions on or around the 
property that would negatively affect its safely and vallJl. 

_x_The vII.. 1lt1m1tecl1n thilIpprallliII bII8Cl on the ......pIIon thlt the e.mjlct property II free of SoH ContImlnanta. 

Comments _ 

~A" or part of the improvernere were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building malerlal. The only way to be certain that the property is tree of 
friable and non-frlable Asbestos Is to have ~ inspeclBd and t8st8d by aqudfied asbestos inspector. 

~The improvemenls were constnJ:lBd aftBr 1979. No apput friable Asbestos was obseMld (ellCePl as reported in Comments below). 
~The vllue IItImlted In thIIlpprallllli bII8Cl on the ......pIIon thII theft II no unoontIlned frIIbIe AIbeIIoe or other Mardoua MbIItoI materIIl on the property. 

COmments _ 

_x_There were no apput leaking fhJorescent light ballasls. capacitors or transformers artfWhere on or nearby the property (ellCePl as reported in Comments below). 
_x_There was no apput visible or documented evidence known to the appraiser of soli or groundwater cortamination from PCBs artfWhere on the property (8lICept 

as reported in Commem below). 
_x_The vllue IItImIted In thIIlpprallllli bued on lhI-.umptlon thlt the" I" no unoontalned PC8I on orMIrby the property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware of 3Ir1 Radon tests made on the subject property wllhin the past 12 monIhs (eJCCept as reported in Commem below).
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of 3Ir1 indication that the klcal water supplies have been folIld to have eIlIvaled IMIs of Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of 3Ir1 nearby properties (8lICept as reported in Commenls below) that were or currently are used for uranium, thorium or radium exlraclion
 

or phosphate processing. 
_x_The value eetImIted In thIIlpprallllli bued on the ......pIIon thII the Radon level II It or beIlIw EPlleOOlllmended 1eveII. 

Commem _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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_X_There Is 00 apparmt visible or documenlBd llVidence known to the appraiser of any USTs on the property oor any known Iistorical use of the property that would 
Hkely have had USTs. 

_x_There are 00 appamm petroleum storage and/or delivery facilities ~ncludlng gasoHne stations or chemical mantlacturing plants) locabJd on adjacerl propelties (lIllCept 

as reported in Comments beklw). 
__There are iIIDD1 signs of USTs existing oow or in the past on the subject property. ~ Is recommended that an inspection by aqualified UST Inspector be obtained to 

determine lIIe location of any USTs together with lIIe1r condition and proper registration If lIIey are active; and if lIIey are lnacttve, to determine whether they were 
deactlvallld In accordance wtth sound Industry practices. 

_x_The Vltue IIIImIteclIn thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on lhe IIIUIlIplion thIt IllY functioning USTI Ire not illkIng llId Ire propeltr regIItered llId IhIt IllY lbencloned USTI Ire 
tree from oonIItninltlon llId wen properly drllned, tIIcIllId 1II1Icl. 

Commenls _ 

_X_There are 00 apparmt Hazardous Wastll Sites on the subject property or nearby the subject property (BllCflIlI as reported in Comments bekM). Hazardous Waste Site 
search by atrained envtronmental engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste Sttes on or In the area of lIIe subject property. 

_x_The Vltue eetImIIecIln thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on the IIIUIIIplIon thIt there Ire no HlZlrdouI Wiele _ on or IIeIIby the ...property IhIt neglllvelr Ifteot lhe 
Vltue or uftty allhe pnaperty. 

COmmenls _ 

~A. or part of the improvemenls were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulalion was acommon building material. The only wWj to be certain that the 
property Is tree of UREA tonnaldehyde Is to have tt Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The improvemenls were constructed after 1982. No appmnl UREA formaldehyde materials were obseI'ved (lIllCept as reported in Comments beklw). 
~The Vltue eetItnIIed In thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on the IIIUIIIpllon thIt there II no IignIIlllInt UFFIInI~ or other UREA tormlldehy. lllllerill on lhe property. 

CommenIs _ 

~AII or part of the improYemeris were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon blildlng material. There is oollllllMBDt visible or known documented 
evidence of peeling or flaking Lead Paint on the floors, wals or ceilngs (eapt as reported in Comments beklw). The ontt wWj to be certain that the property 
is free of stJface or subsllface Lead Paint is to have it inspectlld by aqualifed inspector. 

~The Improvemetis were constructed after 1980. No apparmt Lead Paint was obsel'ved (eapt as reported in Comments bekM). 
~TheVItueeltimlled Inthlllpprlillill bINd on thelllUlllpllonthltthere II no f1eklngor peeing I.eIcI PlInt on the properly. 

COmments _ 

_x_There are 00 apparmt signs of Air Poldion at the time of the Inspection nor were any reportlld (eapt as reported In Commenls below). The ontt wWj to be certain 
that the air is free of polkJIion is to have it tesIBd. 

_x_The Vltue tltltnlteclln thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on the .....plIon tlllt lhe property II t", aI Air PoIImIon. 
Comments 

~~t1t~f;s~f,irli(~ii~;q!;*(';:;W;;;;1;;i;,.if<,f,;\!;?;;i'i'!if;;Ji!~~l;'f'::t1li~f~,j.!~~;~11~i!~fl(_iil~'*\~jt;~~'fii lir;N:;rf';:t;;;;:i.,;>i}:'gi:~:;i;;;;iii~j~))iii;({;r\: i;f'j'j;W;!! 

__The site does oot coltaln any appmnt WeIIandstfIood Plains (lIllCept as reported in Comments bekM). The ontt wWj to be certain that the site is tree of Wetlands! 
flood Plains is to have it 1nspec\Bd by aqualified nironmertal professional. 

__The Vltue eItImIIed In thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on the lIIumplion IhIt there I" no WllIIncII/FIood Plalnl on the propeIIy (except .. reported In Commenll beIDw). 

Comments Subject may be in a flood zone. A survey may be needed to be certain. 

_x_There are 00 other apparmt miscellaneous hazardous substances and/or delrimentalnironmenlal conditions on or in the area of the site lIllCept as indicabJd beklw: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Radiation + ElecIromaglllltic Radiation
 
__ Light Pollullon
 

Waste Heal 
__ Acid Mine Drainage
 
__ Agrlcubal PoIulion _
 
__ GeokJgicalHazards _
 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property 
Infectious Medical Wastes 
PestIcides 

__ Others (Chemical storage + storage Drums, PipelillllS, etc.) 

_X_ The Vltue eItImIIed In thIIlpprliIIllI bINd on the lIIumptlon IIIIt the..I" no .....neoua envlronmenbll HIlI.. (ucept thole reporIecllbove) thIt would 
negIIIveIr Ifteot the Vltue aI the property. 

When IllY aI the envllOnmentlllllumpiloni main thIIlcldendum Ire not oorrect, the ee1lmlled Vltue In IhIIlpprliIIlllIIy not be VlIId. 
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DEFIIITIOI OF MARKET VALUE: The roost probable price which a property sooukl bring in a compelillve and open market under all conditions 
~u1sitll to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, koowledgeably and assllTling the pOe8 is rot affected by lIldue stirrails. Implicit In this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified dal8 and the passing of title from seller to buyer under .conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typicatt motivated: (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his own best inIBrest; (3) a reasonable tin is allowed 
for lllCjlOSlIe in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. doHars or in terms of financial arrangernenls comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represenIs the nonnaJ consideration for the property saki unaffected by special or creallve financing or sales concessions* grartBd by anyone associal8d with 
the sale. 

* Adjustmenls to the comparables must be made for special or creallve financing or sales concessions. No adjustmenls are necessary 
for those costs which are normaDy paid by sellers as a reslll of tradition or law in a market area; tt1ese costs are readily idefdiable 
since the seller pays these costs In virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustmenls can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party instltullonal lender that Is rot already involved in the 
property or transaction. Arry adjllltm8li shadd rot be calculalBd on a mechanical doHar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
but the doIar anwi of arry adjustment shadd approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LlMITINO CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITlIBEIT AID LlMITIIG COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's certification that appears In the appraisal report Is sooject to the foIowing 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wiD rot be responsible for rnaIIBrs of a legal naltn that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that 
the tiIIe Is good and marketable and, therefore, wiD rot render arry opinions about the title. The property is appraised on the basis of it being lIlder responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a skfJlch In the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvemeris and the skfJlch is included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's deblfIninaiion of its size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the available fkJod maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemert Agerw:y (or ather data. sOllt8S) and has noted 
in the appraisal report whether the subject slt8 is located in an identified Special Fkx>d Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is rot a slJYeYor, he or she makes 
no guarabls, express or impled, regarding this determination. 

4. The appraiser wiD rot give testimorry or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangernenls to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improverneID at their conbibliDfy value. These 
separate valuations of the land and improY8ll18l1ls must rot be used In conjlJlction with arry ather appraisal and are InvaBd if they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report arry adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
s.mstances, etc.) observed doong the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of doong the norrnaI research Involved in performing 
the appraisal. Unless alherwise stal8d in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no koowledge of arry hidden or unappar8It conditions of the property or 
adverse envIrolllTlerD/ conditions Oncludlng the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, mcpress or i~, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser wiD rot be responsible for arry such conditions that do exist or for arry engineering or testing that niglt be ~ulr8d to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is rot an mcpert in the field of enviromllllial hazards, the appraisal report must rot be considered as an 
environmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estImal8s, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from SOIJ'ces that he or she considers to be 
reiable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does rot asSIll18 responsibility for the acclRCY of such itllms that were fllJished by ather 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wiD rot disclose the conlenls of the appraisal report mcepI: as provided for in the Uniform standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and vaJuation conclusion for an appraisal that is siDject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
alerations on the assumption that completion of the improvemenls wiD be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrillBn consent before the Iender/clleri specified In the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
Oncluding conclusions abotJ the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to arry professional appraisal 
orgaJizalions or the firm with which the appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consullaris: professional appraisal organizations; arry stal8 or federally approved financial inslitUion; or arry departrneri, agency, or inslnJnentalily 
of the UnIt8d Stal8s or arry stal8 or the DIstJict of Columbia; 8llC8pt that the lender/client may distribute the property description section of the report only to data 
collection or reporting service(s) wilhoul having to obtain the appraiser's prior wrilllln consent. The appraiser's wrilllln consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the pubUc through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or ather Illlldla. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees thai: 

1. I hav8 researchlld the slJlj8ct market area and hav8 slll8clBd a min/nun at threlll8C8l1l sales at properties roost similar and proximate to the s(j)ject property 
for consideration in the sales comparison anatfsis and have made a dollar adjustment when approprialll to relIect the market reaction to those illlms at slgrillcart 
variation. If a signlflcart itlIm in a cOrJ1lill'ablll property is s~ to, or more favorablll than, the s(j)ject property, I have made a negative adjustmllnt to redl£tl 
the adjusted sales price at the comparablll and, If a significant iIBm in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the s(j)ject property, I have made 
aposlllv8 adjustment to ilEr8aS8 the adjusted sales price at the comparablll. 

2. I hav8 taken irlo consid8rallon the factors that have an Impact on value in my deveklpment at the estimate at rnark8t value in the appraisal report. I have not 
knowing~ willnld any signlficalt infonnation from the appraisal report and I b81i8ve, to the best at my knowIIldge, that aH stal8mlInls and information in the 
appraisal report are trull and correct. 

3. I staIIld in the appraisal report only my own PIlfSonaI, urdJiaslId, and professionaJ anatfsis, opinions, and corx:lusions, which are s(j)ject only to the corti. 
and Nmiling conditions specffitld in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospec1iv8 InIlIl1I5t In the property that Is the s(j)ject to this report, and I have no pmlll'd or prospec1iv8 personal inlllrest or bias with 
mpect to the participanls in the transaction. I did not base, llilher partiaHy or compI8teIy, my ~sis and/or the estimate at markIIt valull in the appraisal report 
on the race, cokJr, religion, S8X, handicap, famlUai status, or naIIonaJ origin at 8ithlIr the prospective owners or occ~ at the s(j)ject property or at the pr888rJt 
owners or occupants at the properties in the vicinity at the s(j)ject property. 

5. I have no pment or COfMnpIated future inllll1l5t in the s(j)ject property, and I'I8ithlIr my currlll'd or futurellll1ploym8rt nor my ~ for performing this 
appraisal Is com. on the appraised value at the property. 

6. I was not 1'IlQ1ir8d to report a pl'lld8l8rrninlld value or dlnlCtion In value that favors the cause at the cli8nt or any reIal8d party, the amolJll at the value lIStimate, 
the attaill1'lllli at a specfflc mult, or the occurrence at a subs8qUllllt lMlIIt in order to receive my compensaIion and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a I'IlQUll8tIld min/mum vaJuallon, aspecific valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performIld this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform standards at Professional Appraisal Praclic8 that were adopted and prorrUgaled by the Appraisal 
Standards Board at The Appraisal FoundatIon and that were In place as at the effective date at this appraisal, with thelllC8lJl\on at the d8partln provision at those 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an llSIImate at a reasonablll time for 8lCpOS1e in the op8Il market is a condition in the dtlflrilion at markIIt value 
and the eslimate I d8v8klplld is consistent with the mar1aItIng time notlId In the IIlIIghborhood section at this report, .ness I have olh8lwis8 staIIld In the 
recolEilialion section. 

8. I have ~ inspected the inlBrior and 8ld8rior areas at the s(j)ject property and the 8Xlllfior at aH propertilIS Isl8d as cornparabllls in the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noI8d any apparent or known adverse conditions in the s(j)ject irnpramnenls, on the s(j)ject site, or on any site witlin the imm8diate 
vicinity at the s(j)ject property at which I am aware and have made adjustrnllnls for thlIs8 advllrs8 conditions In my analysis at the property value to the 8lCblnt that 
I had markIi evidtlnce to support them. I have also comrntll1led aboti theeffllCt at the advllrs8 conditions on the marketability at the s(j)ject property. 

9. I ~ prepared aH colElusions and opinions aIllM the real ll8taI8 that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I reU8d on slgnlflcart professional 
assistarx:8 from any individual or individuals in the performance at the appraisal or the preparation at the appraisal report, I have llarnlld such individuaJ(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them In the r8COIElliaIlon S8CtIon at this appraisal report. I certify that any individual so llarnlld is qualfl8d to peIform 
the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, If an unauIhoriZ8d change is made to the appraisal report, I wiH take 
no mponsibllity for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CER'rtFICATION: If a supelVisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I dl_ supelVls8 the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have revi8wlld the appraisal report, agree with the staternllnIs and corx:lusions at the appraiser, 
agree to be boInI by the appraiser's certifications runbered 4through 7above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

or ........ License .M., <:>. ·"r' """"""",,10' OO:;.,j§. or ........ Lie'.""e .M:
i)1dIIl 1r ~;. ,r' E '¢i. .~~ '''au> ...... 1r _ 
.. ? L. 4\ \\\\~StaIll: AR "'Ilii//;jl II/H I11\\\\\\ state: _ 

ExpIration Dale at Certification or LicllllSll:..:6::.;:I3;.:O:,::I2""'OO=.:2=-- ExpIration Date at ClIrtificatlon or Lic8llSll: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect property 
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File No. 
IProoertv Address 1400 Brookhaven Rd 

Countv Craiahead StateAR ZiD Code 72401-4715 

Borrower CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 

CIlv Jonesboro 
lender CitY of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal conforms to one. of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

L8J Limited Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one. of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

0 Summary Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

L8J Restricted Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 



QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University In 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 AUdit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991 . 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3,1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17,2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


